

Via video conferencing

\$~OS-2

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 2/2020, E.A. 929/2020 E.A. 930/2020

COLLMAN ASIA PTE LIMITED Decree Holder

Through: Mr.Vinam Gupta with Mr.Abhijeet
Swaroop & Mr.Gibran Naushad,
Advs.

versus

STABILIG INFRA PTE LIMITED & ANR. Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr.S.K. Sahijpal, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER
17.09.2020

%

1. This is a petition under Section 47 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 seeking enforcement of the foreign award dated 24.07.2019 passed by the Singapore International Arbitration Centre.
2. Issue notice. Mr.S.K. Sahijpal, Advocate accepts notice on behalf of the judgments debtors (JDs). He prays for and is granted four weeks' time to file a reply. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within three weeks.
3. The JDs are also directed to file an affidavit of assets in terms of Form 16 A, Appendix E under Order XXI Rule 41(2) of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 specifically pointing out their encumbered and unencumbered assets as existing on the date of the cause of action, the date

of award and today. Response of the Decree Holder (DH) to the affidavit of assets filed by the JDs, if any, be filed within three weeks thereafter.

4. At request, list on 20.11.2020.

REKHA PALLI, J

SEPTEMBER 17, 2020

gm