



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 2/2020, CRL.M.A. 24493/2022,
EX.APPLs.(OS) 221/2023, 224/2023, 1609/2023, 226/2024

COLLMAN ASIA PTE LIMITED Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Vinam Gupta & Mr. Aamir
Siraj, Advocates.

versus

STABILIG INFRA PTE LIMITED & ANR..... Judgement Debtors

Through: Mr. Asutosh Lohia, Ms. Shraddha
Bhargava, Mr. Rohit Saraswat, Mr.
Gaurav Anand & Mr. Sharan
Mehta, Advocates with JD-2 in
Person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRATEEK JALAN

ORDER

% **22.05.2024**

1. The matter is listed today on an office note in view of receipt of a report from the court auctioneer.
2. Without getting into the contents of the report in detail, suffice it to note that the court auctioneer seeks the following directions:-

“a) To provide the name and mobile no of the Manager and Caretaker at the site who can coordinate with the Court Auctioneer for auction proceedings.

b) To provide police assistance at the auction site on 7th and 8th June, 2024 (between 10.00 am to 4.00 pm) during the inspection of the site by interested parties .

c) To provide police assistance at the auction site on 10th July, 2024 (between 11.00 am to 3.00 pm) during the auction day.



d) *Pass such other or further order as deemed fit and proper.”*

3. I have heard Mr. Vinam Gupta, learned counsel for the decree holder, and Mr. Mr. Asutosh Lohia, learned counsel for the judgment debtors. Mr. Lohia is instructed by Mr. Darayus Nariman, judgment debtor No. 2, who is also a director of Indian subsidiary of judgment debtor No. 1. Mr. Lohia has no objection to the directions sought. He submits that the court auctioneer may coordinate with Mr. Dinesh Singh [Plant Technical Head, Mobile No. 8968521597] who will render all necessary assistance for the execution of the auction proceedings.

4. The officer incharge of the concerned police station is also directed to provide necessary assistance to the court auctioneer for smooth conduct of the proceedings on 07th and 8th June, 2024 and 10th July, 2024 from 10:00AM to 04:00PM.

5. Mr. Lohia also states that the court commissioner's instructions with regard to the deposit of auction expenses will be complied with.

6. The office note is discharged.

PRATEEK JALAN, J

MAY 22, 2024

'pv' /