



\$~11

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 2/2020

COLLMAN ASIA PTE LIMITED

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. V. Gupta, Adv.

versus

STABILIG INFRA PTE LIMITED & ANR.Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Asutosh Lohia, Mr. Rohit
Saraswat, Advs. for JD

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

03.02.2025

%

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

Both the parties have appeared in response to court notice as per last order. Ld. Counsel for JD has requested for some more time for deposit of the publication charges within one week and has stated that due to some miscommunication, the previous order could not be complied.

On the other hand, Ld. Counsel for petitioner has strongly objected to grant of further time on the ground that as per order of the Hon'ble Court dated 21.08.2024, only 15 days time was granted to JD for payment of cost of publication, and even after availing long time, JD has failed to deposit the cost of publication and JD is intentionally delaying the proclamation and sale of the subject property and even the schedule drawn on 19.12.2024 has been completely stalled due to inaction of JD.

O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 2/2020

Page 1 of 2



At request of Ld. Counsel for petitioner, matter be placed before Hon'ble Court for further directions on 04.03.2025. The date has been given as per convenience of both the parties.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

FEBRUARY 3, 2025/sm

O.M.P.(EFA)(COMM.) 2/2020

Page 2 of 2